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Hospital Associations – Act No. 2000-360 – Directors – County Commissions – Code Section 22-21-51





Pursuant to section 22-21-51(b) of the Code of Alabama, the DeKalb County Hospital Association should have five directors because the DeKalb County Commission has five full members.





Dear Mr. Watson:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the DeKalb County Commission.








QUESTION





	Whether section 22-21-51 of the Code of Ala�bama authorizes appointment of four or five members to the DeKalb County Hospital Asso�ciation.








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The DeKalb County Hospital Association presently has a board member for each beat.  The hospital association and the county commis�sion wish to reduce that number to a more workable size.  The commission is contemplating passing a resolution under section 22-21-51(b) of the Code of Alabama reducing the number of directors.  The issue has arisen as to whether the appropriate number of directors would be four or five.  





	Section 22-21-51(b) states as follows:





	The following alternative method of appointing the directors may be used, if the directors of any existing hospital associations so decide or if the gov�erning body originally spon�soring a hospital associa�tion is a county govern�ing body and so decides: There shall be the same number of directors as there are members of the county commission, and they shall be appointed from the same voting districts from which the respective members of the county commission are elected.





Ala. Code § 22-21-51(b) (1997).





	Act 2000-360 states, in pertinent part, as follows:





	Section 1.  The DeKalb County Commis�sion is continued as currently constituted.  The DeKalb County Commission shall continue to be composed of four members elected as provided in Act 97-557 and a president elected from the county at large.  The presi�dent of the county commission shall serve a term con�current with the term of the members of the county commis�sion as provided by law.





	Section 2.  The President of the DeKalb County Commission shall be the presiding officer of the com�mission and shall have the same power and authority as other members of the commis�sion in passing upon all questions and discus�sions and may vote on all business that comes before the commission.  The president shall also have any other authority provided by law for the chair of a county commission in this state.





2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-360, 565.





	General state law provides that, unless otherwise provided by local law, the county commission shall be composed of the probate judge, who serves as chairman, and four commissioners, and the probate judge only votes in the event of a tie.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honor�able John W. Waters, Jr., Attorney, Bullock County, dated October 26, 2001, A.G. No. 2002-041.  This Office has stated previously that, where a local act does not specify whether the chairman votes as a member of the commission, the general law is applicable.  Id.  





	DeKalb County, however, has a local act that provides that the chairman of the county commission is a person elected from the county at large, not the probate judge.  2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-360, 565.  The local act also provides that the chairman shall have the same power and authority as the other members of the commission and may vote on all business before the commis�sion.  Id.  Because Act 2000-360 specifies that the chairman of the county com�mission has the same authority and voting rights as the other members of the county commis�sion, it is the opinion of this Office that the chairman of the DeKalb County Commission is a full member of the commission with full voting rights.





	Section 22-21-51(b) of the Code states that there should be the same num�ber of hospital association directors as there are members of the county commis�sion.  Ala. Code § 22-21-51(b) (1997).  It is the opinion of this Office that, because the chairman of the county commission is con�sidered a full member of the commission, the DeKalb County Commission has five members.  Therefore, the hospital association should have five directors.








CONCLUSION





	Pursuant to section 22-21-51(b) of the Code, the DeKalb County Hospital Association should have five directors because the DeKalb County Commission has five full members.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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